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Introduction
It is often assumed that classical civil and political rights are unsuitable to address the specific concerns of cultural minorities. These rights are commonly seen as relying on an abstract conception of the individual, ignoring collective and cultural affiliations. They are said to be individualistic and universalistic whereas minorities supposedly claim for collective and special rights. The debate over minority rights thus tends to turn on the question whether or not traditional individual rights should be supplemented with a new and presumably distinct category of rights specifically designed to enable minority members to preserve their own separate identity. 

Yet if instead of looking at the way rights are defined in legal texts, one attends to the manner in which they are interpreted and applied in the practice, the relationship between traditional individual rights and cultural specificities reveals more complex than this common picture suggests. When courts or other institutions apply a right to a concrete case, they often have to specify its content and implications in light of the particularities of the situation at stake. Various sorts of considerations can be taken into account in this process, including, as will be shown, circumstances related to the religion, language or traditions of the people concerned, all phenomena which are of a cultural nature. The term culture is used here in its anthropological sense, as referring to the language, norms, values, beliefs and practices specific to a certain human group, which bind the group’s members together and distinguish them from others.
  

This paper proposes to explore the different ways in which cultural concerns can permeate the realm of classical individual rights, so as to enable them to contribute to ensure respect for cultural specificities.
 Through the analysis of a sample of cases drawn from the jurisprudence of two major international human rights institutions, namely the European Court of Human Rights and the United Nations Human Rights Committee, Part I highlights the diverse modalities through which cultural considerations can impact on human rights’ interpretation. As will be discussed in Part II, these observations shed new light on the relation between classical individual rights and minority rights: rather than forming a separate category of rights, it is argued, the latter should be seen as deriving from and extending the former. 

I. Cultural concerns and human rights’ interpretation

The European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) and the Human Rights Committee (HRC) were both established to supervise a specific human rights instrument, respectively the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (1950)
 and the United Nations International Covenant on Civil and Political Right (ICCPR) (1966).
 Both institutions are entitled to receive complaints from individuals alleging to be the victim of a violation, by a state party, of one of the rights set forth in the relevant convention.
 Unlike the ECtHR, however, the HRC is not a judicial institution and its findings are not legally binding on contracting states. Nonetheless, given that it is the sole body entitled to make authoritative interpretations of the ICCPR, the views it expresses on the meaning and scope of the rights enshrined in it are endowed with considerable authority.
 

One of the most notable differences between the two conventions lies with the fact that the ICCPR contains a specific minority provision while the European Convention does not.
 In the latter convention, the sole reference to minority groups is found in article 14, which prohibits all discrimination in the enjoyment of the rights set forth in the Convention on the ground inter alia of “association with a national minority.” The ICCPR, by contrast, provides in its article 27 that “in those states in which ethnic, religious or linguistic minorities exist, persons belonging to such minorities shall not be denied the right, in community with the other members of their group, to enjoy their own culture, to profess and practise their own religion, or to use their own language.” However, since the aim of the present analysis is to cast light on the potential cultural implications of general human rights, which are not a priori designed to address minorities’ particular situation, the case-law related to this provision will not be considered here.
 For the same reason, the notion of ‘minority’ is used here in a broad sense, as designating a group of people united by distinct cultural, religious or linguistic traits, who are in the minority in a country or at the level of a region when such a region disposes of important autonomous powers. Since the rights examined in this paper do not themselves refer to the minority concept, it is not necessary to enter within the well-torn debates surrounding the question of its legal definition.
  

Instances of culturally-sensitive interpretations discernible in the ECtHR and the HRC’s case-laws may seem at first sight very scattered, if not coincidental. Neither the European judges nor the HRC’s members appear to follow a clear line when deciding this type of cases. Yet a careful examination of their reasoning reveals that three distinct rationales buttress the integration of cultural considerations in the interpretative process: (a) the effectiveness principle; (b) the recognition of a cultural dimension inherent to the right at stake; (c) the promotion of substantive equality as opposed to formal equality. 

a. The effectiveness principle 

The principle of effectiveness has been especially insisted upon by the ECtHR.
 The Court has repeatedly stressed that “the Convention is intended to guarantee rights that are not theoretical or illusory, but practical and effective.”
 Accordingly, it must be interpreted in such way as to ensure that the rights and freedoms guaranteed do not remain merely formal but are of effective use to the individuals concerned. This implies that “the Court is inclined to look beyond appearances and formalities, and to focus on the realities of the position of the individual.”
 Thus, in Airey v. Ireland, the Court took into account the fact that the applicant came from a humble economic background to conclude that by failing to provide her with the possibility to obtain free legal aid, the state had deprived her of effective access to court to seek separation from her husband. Indeed, she did not have the means to afford the costs of legal aid and, given the complexity of the case, neither could she realistically present her case without the assistance of a lawyer.
 

While in Airey the applicant’s ability to effectively enjoy her right was affected by her economic situation, in other contexts, this capacity may be impaired by circumstances of a cultural nature. Language, in particular, can impact on the individuals’ ability to draw a real benefit from certain rights. Significantly, both the European Convention and the ICCPR expressly guarantee, as part of the right to a fair trial, the right for a person charged with a criminal offence who does not understand or speak the official language to be freely assisted by an interpreter.
 Similarly, both conventions recognise the right of all persons arrested to be informed promptly of the reasons of his or her arrest in a language that he or she understands.
 But the ECtHR has also taken into account language-related circumstances when applying provisions which do not contain an explicit linguistic clause. In Chishti v. Portugal, it found that banning a Pakistani detainee from writing to his family in Urdu constituted an interference with the applicant’s right to respect for correspondence, guaranteed by article 8 of the Convention, even though this provision does not refer to the language of correspondence: Urdu being the only language that his relatives understood, the challenged measure in practice deprived him of any effective possibility to communicate with them.
 In Čonka v. Belgium,
 asked to review the compatibility under the Convention of the conditions of arrest and expulsion from the Belgian territory of a group of Slovak Roma migrants, the Court emphasised the fact that information on available remedies provided to them were printed in Dutch, a language they did not understand. Although an interpreter was present at the police station, he was alone to assist the large number of Roma families in understanding the communications addressed to them. Moreover, he did not accompany them when they were transferred to a closed centre near the airport before being expelled from the country.
 These elements, together with other circumstances,
 contributed to persuade the Court that the applicants did not have a realistic possibility to use the remedies theoretically available to them.
 Hence, it found a breach of article 5(1) of the Convention, which protects individuals against arbitrary arrests. 

The reasoning held by the Human Rights Committee in Hopu and Bessert v. France
 may be seen as another form of application of the effectiveness principle. The case was brought by native Tahitians who complained about French authorities’ decision to allow construction of a hotel complex on a land encompassing an ancestral Polynesian burial ground, which had an important place in their history, culture and life. This decision, they alleged, violated their right to respect for family life and privacy, guaranteed by article 17(1) and 23(1) of ICCPR.
 The French government contended that no issue could arise with regard to their right to family and privacy, because they had not established any kinship link between the remains discovered in the burial grounds and themselves. But the Committee repelled France’s argument: given the Covenant’s objectives, i.e. ensuring universal enjoyment of fundamental rights and freedoms, the term “family” has to be interpreted broadly, “so as to include all those comprising the family as understood in the society in question. It follows that cultural traditions should be taken into account when defining the term “family” in a specific situation.”
 The Committee stressed that the people concerned considered their relationship to their ancestors to play an important role in their family life and to represent an essential element of their identity. Their inability to establish a direct kinship link could not be held against them, since it was established that the grave site pre-dated the arrival of European settlers and included the forbears of the present Polynesian inhabitants of Tahiti. Given these circumstances, the contested decision amounted to an interference with their family life and privacy. French authorities having failed to demonstrate that such interference was reasonable and that the burial grounds’ significance for the complainants had been taken into account in the decision-making process, they were found to be in breach of articles 17(1) and 23(1) of ICCPR. 
Although the notion of effectiveness is not expressly referred to in this decision, the idea underlying the Committee’s reasoning seems to be that in order for a right to have a real and concrete meaning for those concerned, the terms defining its scope – in this context the concept of ‘family’ – must sometimes be interpreted in light of the cultural traditions of those affected. 

b) The recognition of a cultural dimension inherent to certain rights

As a matter of fact, the attention afforded to cultural specificities through the effectiveness principle is merely indirect: cultural elements are not protected for their own sake; they are susceptible to be taken into account only insofar as they affect an individual’s ability to effectively enjoy his or her right. By contrast with this instrumental logic, in other circumstances the HRC or the ECtHR have construed some rights as directly protecting certain forms of cultural expressions. Three rights in particular have yielded such interpretation: the right to freedom of expression, the right to respect for private and family life and the right to education. 

In Ballantyne, Davidson and McIntyre v. Canada,
 the HRC had to determine whether Quebec’s legislation prohibiting commercial expression and advertising in another language than French was compatible with freedom of expression, protected by ICCPR article 19(2). By ruling that it was contrary to article 19(2), the Committee implicitly admitted that freedom of speech guarantees not only the right to express ideas and opinions, but also the right to choose the language in which to express one’s ideas and opinions.
 It must be stressed that the violation found by the Committee did not stem from the fact that the complainants were unable to speak or understand Quebec’s official language, as a reasoning based on the effectiveness principle would have presupposed: rather, the mere fact that they were prohibited from expressing themselves in the language of their choice was deemed to constitute a breach of freedom of speech. 

But the most striking illustration of the recognition of a general universal right as having an inherent cultural dimension is to be found in the right to respect for privacy and family life–related case law. In Coeriel and Aurik, the HRC defined the notion of privacy under article 17 of the Covenant as referring “to the sphere of a person’s life in which he or she can freely express his or her identity, be it by entering into relationships with others or alone.”
 Accordingly, the Committee held that the right to privacy includes protection against arbitrary or unlawful interference with the right to choose and change one’s own name, given that a person’s name represents an important component of his or her identity. In casu, it held that by refusing without reasonable grounds to allow two Dutch citizens converted to Hinduism to have their surnames changed into Hindu names in order to be able to become Hindu priests, the Dutch authorities had violated their right under article 17(1) of ICCPR.

A similar trend can be observed in the ECtHR’s case-law on article 8 of the European Convention, which guarantees the right to respect for private life, family life and home.
 In a decision dated 3 October 1983, the European Commission of Human Rights
 observed that “a minority group is, in principle, entitled to claim the right to respect for the particular life style it may lead as being ‘private life’, ‘family life’ or ‘home’”.
 The applicants were a group of Saamis from Norway who contested the government’s decision to construct a dam and a hydraulic plant on a land they had traditionally used for reindeer herding, fishing and hunting. In the Commission’s view, these activities did come within the scope of their right to respect for private life, family life and home, because they were part of the Saami minority’s traditional lifestyle. The interference with their right however was deemed justified under article 8(2) as being necessary to the economic well-being of the country and the application was declared inadmissible
. 

After long ignoring this interpretation of article 8, the Court eventually confirmed it in a 2000 decision.
 It was then mainly applied in relation to Roma’s traditional way of life. Several cases were brought by Roma’s who complained of the British authorities’ refusal to grant them the planning permission required to live in a caravan on their own plot of land. In fact, in the first case of the sort it was faced with, the Court contented itself with asserting that the impugned measure affected the applicant’s right to respect for home, declaring it unnecessary to determine whether her right to respect for private and family life had also been affected.
 By so doing, it avoided considering the issue of respect for Roma traditional lifestyle and approached the case as a common planning conflict.
 In a remarkable move, the Court later reversed its position in its five judgments dated 18 January 2001:
 stressing that “the applicant's occupation of her caravan is an integral part of her ethnic identity as a Gypsy, reflecting the long tradition of that minority of following a travelling lifestyle,” it asserted that the impact of measures bearing upon the stationing of her caravans go beyond the right to respect for her home: “They also affect her ability to maintain her identity as a Gypsy and to lead her private and family life in accordance with that tradition.”
 

The difference between the approach followed in this context and a reasoning based on the effectiveness principle needs to be emphasised: the Court here does not simply observe that measures restricting the stationing of the applicant’s caravans hinders her right to respect for home because in practice she uses her caravan as a house. It also underscores the special significance that caravan life holds for a person of Roma origin, given its central place in the culture and history of this community. It infers from there that the applicant’s right to respect for private and family life has also been affected. It thus implicitly recognises that the private and family life’s guarantee directly protects the freedom to live in accordance with one’s traditions and to maintain one’s cultural identity.
 

Such interpretation of Article 8 may be related to the general evolution of the understanding of the right to respect for private life in the ECtHR’s case law. Although the Court does not consider it possible nor necessary to formulate an exhaustive definition of the concept of “private life,”
 it has progressively recognised that notions of personal autonomy and respect for identity are core principles underlying the interpretation of Article 8’s guarantee.
 In the Court’s words, the rights protected by this provision are “rights of central importance to the individual’s identity, self-determination, physical and moral integrity, maintenance of relationships with others and a settled and secure place in the community.”
 This evolution echoes the views expressed by numerous authors who consider the principle of individual self-determination to be at the centre of the concept of privacy
. According to this line of thought, the fundamental idea on which privacy is based is that people should be free to make choices on issues of essential importance to their life and self-understanding without external interference. Admittedly, the decision to continue or not following the traditional lifestyle of the community one feels he or she belongs to appears as a choice which bears upon a basic aspect of one’s identity. 

A final example of how an implicit cultural component can be read into a general individual right pertains to the right to education, enshrined in article 2 of the European Convention’s first protocol.
 In the well-known 1968 Belgian Linguistic case,
 the Court held that such provision, alone or in conjunction with article 14, does not guarantee the right to be educated in the language of one’s choice. It merely entitles those subject to the state’s jurisdiction to avail themselves of the means of instruction existing at a given time.
 This stance was significantly qualified in the Cyprus v. Turkey case (10 May 2001).
 The Court was asked to decide whether by refusing to provide mother-tongue education at the secondary level to Greek Cypriots living in Northern Cyprus, the ‘Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus’ (RTNC)’s authorities had impinged on their right to education. According to the Turkish government, the Greek Cypriots’ right to access education could not be said to have been affected since they were allowed to attend Turkish or English-language schools. While conceding that there was no denial of the right to education “in the strict sense,”
 the Court nevertheless found that the circumstances at issue were such that the RTCN’s attitude amounted to a violation of the substance of the right under article 2 of the First Protocol. It emphasised that the possibility for Greek-Cypriot children to continue their education in Turkish or English speaking school was both unrealistic, given that they had received their primary education in Greek, and contrary to the wish of Greek-Cypriot parents to have their children completing their education in their mother tongue.
 Interestingly, the Court here combines an argument based on the right’s effectiveness – by compelling Greek Cypriots children to study in a language other than their mother tongue at the secondary level, the authorities hampered their ability to draw a real benefit from their education – with an argument grounded on the idea of respect for cultural identity – the TRNC’s authorities also disregarded the Greek Cypriot’s wish to transmit their language to their children. The Commission’s report is even more explicit: it notes that education in Turkish- or English- language schools “does not correspond to the needs of the persons concerned who have the legitimate wish to preserve their own ethnic and cultural identity.”
 

To be sure, the Court’s ruling was heavily influenced by the particular situation prevailing in Northern Cyprus. The facts that the Turkish-Cypriot authorities had abolished previously existing Greek-language secondary schooling and that Greek-Cypriots attending schools in the southern part of the islands were prevented from returning to their home in the North certainly had an important impact on its decision. Nonetheless, it is noteworthy that the Court considered the denial of education in a minority language as likely to amount to a violation of the substance of the right to education. This points towards the recognition of an obligation for states to take into account when implementing this right, as far as possible, the wish of a minority’s members to have their children educated in their mother tongue.
 

c) The promotion of substantive equality 

The principle of equality understood in a substantive sense appears as a third basis for integrating cultural concerns in the realm of general human rights. While formal equality guarantees individuals the right to receive identical treatment, regardless of their sex, race, religion, language, national origin, or other prohibited grounds, the pursuance of substantive equality may sometimes require making distinctions between people in view of their differing situations in order to achieve equality in fact. Now, in certain contexts, if a measure has an unequal impact on two categories of people, it may be due to the fact that they practice different religions, speak different languages or follow different traditions.
 This was already pointed out by the Permanent Court of International Justice (PCIJ) in its 1935 Advisory Opinion Minority Schools in Albania.
 At issue was the Albanian government’s decision to abolish all private schools. According to Albanian authorities, since the decision concerned all citizens alike, it could not be deemed contrary to their obligation to respect equality between citizens belonging to national, religious or linguistic minorities and other Albanian nationals. But as the Court underscored, given that public education was delivered in the Albanian language, abolishing private schools amounted in practice to depriving minority members of access to mother tongue education. Although the measure was equally applied to all, it had a different effect on people, depending on whether they belonged to a linguistic minority or to the majority. Hence, the PCIJ concluded that it was discriminatory. In its view, if ‘equality in law’ “forbids discrimination of any kind,” ‘equality in fact’ “may involve the necessity of different treatment in order to attain a result which establishes an equilibrium between different situations.”
 

Despite this ancient ruling, until the end of the 1990s the ECtHR confined itself to a restrictive understanding of the non-discrimination rule enshrined in article 14 of the European Convention. The right not to be discriminated against in the enjoyment of the rights guaranteed under the Convention
 was considered to be violated only when states were treating differently persons in analogous situations without providing an objective and reasonable justification. By contrast, affording similar treatment to individuals placed in different situations could not be deemed as potentially discriminatory. Thus, the fact that general official holidays in a country reflect majority religious traditions, and that followers of minority religions are forbidden from absenting from their work on their own religious holidays, was not viewed as raising an issue with regard to non-discrimination in the field of religious freedom.
 

The 6 April 2000 Thlimmenos v. Greece judgment marks a turning point in this regard. For the first time, the Court acknowledges that the right protected in Article 14 presents another facet than the one to which it was so far restricted: it is also violated “when States without an objective and reasonable justification fail to treat differently persons whose situations are significantly different.”
 In other words, discrimination may sometimes flow from the application of a facially neutral norm, which in practice entails a particular disadvantage for a group of people, characterised by their religion, sex, national origin or another prohibited ground. In the case at stake, the applicant challenged the state authorities’ refusal to appoint him to a post of chartered accountant, despite the fact that he had passed the required examination. The measure resulted from the fact that five years earlier he had been convicted of serious crime, having refused to serve in the armed forces because of his religious convictions as a Jehovah Witness. This conviction made him ineligible for the profession of chartered accountant, since national law prohibited the appointment to this position of any person convicted of serious offence. While admitting that, as a matter of principle, excluding such persons from the profession of chartered accountants could be said to pursue a legitimate aim, the Court stressed that the rule’s justification did not hold in the case of the applicant because “unlike other convictions for serious criminal offences, a conviction for refusing on religious or philosophical grounds to wear the military uniform cannot imply any dishonesty or moral turpitude likely to undermine the offender’s ability to exercise this profession.”
 In such circumstances, by treating the applicant similarly to other persons convicted for serious crime, without objective and reasonable justification, the state impinged upon his right not to be discriminated against in the enjoyment of his right to religious freedom. The Court is not convinced by the government’s argument that given the generality of the law, the prohibition had to be absolute and no distinction could be made on a case-by-case basis. In its view, the state, when enacting the legislation, had to introduce appropriate exceptions in order to avoid discriminating against individuals in the situation of the applicant.
 

The Court therefore acknowledges that in certain contexts, non-discrimination may require the application of a different treatment to people placed in essentially distinct situations, when similar treatment would adversely affect the enjoyment of their right by one category of individuals. When necessary, this may take the form of an exception to a general rule. The principle asserted in this judgment bears important consequences for cultural minorities. It implies that non-discrimination can require the adaptation of certain general norms in order to avoid barring minority groups from enjoying their right to freedom of religion or their right to lead a family life in accordance with a traditional lifestyle. It points therefore towards the recognition of an obligation to accommodate wherever possible the needs of religious or cultural minority groups.
 

2. Reconsidering the relationship between general human rights and minority rights
From this brief survey of the international human rights jurisprudence, it emerges that the individualist and universalistic character of traditional civil and political rights does not bar them from contributing to ensure respect and protection of minority cultural identities. Cultural considerations can be taken into account on various grounds in the interpretative process. They can thus play a role in the elucidation and development of the rights’ scope. Similarly, although the rights holders are individuals, characteristics pertaining to a collectivity an individual belongs to may be found relevant to clarify a right’s implications in a concrete case.

Yet it does not follow that classical individual rights are necessarily sufficient to fully guarantee minority members the faculty to preserve and express their specific cultural traits. While the emphasis in the above analysis has been on cases where cultural considerations did receive attention in the interpretative process, the aim being to challenge the common assumption about individual rights’ insensitivity towards cultural diversity, the HRC and ECtHR’s attitude in this respect is by no means uniform. The ECtHR in particular has long proved reluctant to interpret the Convention’s provisions in a way favourable to ethnic, religious or linguistic minorities’ demands directed towards the preservation of their own identity. As demonstrated by the aforementioned cases, its case-law has evolved and since the mid-1990s, it appears more inclined to give regard to minorities’ situation. Many authors however deplore what they see as the persistent weaknesses of the Court’s case law with regard to the protection of minorities’ aspirations and needs.
 Even when the Court acknowledges that the freedom to maintain an aspect of a cultural identity enters within the scope of a Convention’s right, it may still conclude that the measure restricting the exercise of this right is necessary in a democratic society to achieve a legitimate aim, pursuant to the conditions set forth in article 8 to 11 of the Convention. And when balancing minorities’ claims with the interests invoked by governments, the Court tends to show great deference to the latter.
 The Roma cases are especially telling in this regard. After admitting that the rights guaranteed in article 8 entail the right to follow a minority’s traditional lifestyle, the majority of the Court held that the restrictions placed by the state on the applicants’ right to live in a caravan in accordance with Roma traditions could be deemed necessary to the preservation of the environment, having regard to the State’s margin of appreciation.
 On the other hand, it must be stressed that this conclusion was adopted at a narrow majority, with 7 judges dissenting.
 The high number of dissenting opinions is an indication that the Court might be in a state of transition on these issues. 

As a matter of fact, unfolding the potential implications of the general individual rights for the protection of minority identities expressions requires an effort of interpretation. It presupposes adopting a dynamic and contextual approach, and recognising the importance of cultural ties for individuals’ identity and relation to the world. As long as those concerns are not expressly referred to in the relevant legal text, the interpreter may choose to eschew them and restrict himself to a formal understanding of the rights guaranteed. Yet what the exploration of the international jurisprudence shows is that there is no conceptual obstacle to the development of a culturally-sensitive interpretation of classical individual rights. Such a reading does not imply any departure from the ideals human rights are intended to serve. On the contrary, guaranteeing individuals the opportunity to express, preserve and develop various aspects of their cultural identity, may be seen as further actualising the fundamental principles of freedom and equality human rights are based on: it both enlarges the liberty of individuals to live in accordance with their own conception of the good life, and promotes equality between different groups of people in their ability to access, express and transmit their cultural heritage. 

These observations also shed light on the nature of minority rights themselves. They underscore the fact that ‘the rights of persons belonging to national or ethnic, linguistic or religious minorities’, at least as they are presently recognised in international instruments, most notably the Framework Convention on National Minorities (1995),
 do not constitute an essentially distinct category of rights. Rather, they appear to specify the particular consequences of generally recognised rights for members of minorities
 – more especially freedom of expression, freedom of religion, the right to respect for private and family life and the right not to be discriminated against. They clarify the content of minority members’ entitlements as well as the nature of the measures required to safeguard their freedom to express and preserve their own identity. In so doing, they reinforce the protection of minorities by making explicit certain requirements which are only implicit in traditional individual rights, therefore subtracting them to the uncertainties of interpretation.
 

Besides, once recognised, the rights of persons belonging to minorities can have a feedback effect on the interpretation of general individual rights. Significantly, in the 18 January 2001 judgments in the Roma cases, the ECtHR acknowleged the emergence of an international consensus recognising the special needs of minorities and an obligation to protect their security, identity and lifestyle.
 Accordingly, it stated that given the vulnerable position of Roma’s as a minority, “some special consideration should be given to their needs and their different lifestyle both in the relevant regulatory planning framework and in reaching decisions in particular cases (…).” This, in the Court’s view, implied that Contracting states have a positive obligation by virtue of Article 8 “to facilitate the Gypsy (sic) way of life.”
 Although the final ruling was not favourable to the applicant, the principles asserted on this occasion are likely to lead to a different stance in the future, as the international protection of minorities continue to develop and the requirements of the European Framework-Convention are further clarified by its monitoring institutions.
 Previously, in the Sidiropoulos v. Greece case (10 July 1998), the Court already referred to the Document of the 1990 Copenhagen Meeting of the Conference for Security and Cooperation in Europe (CSCE), to assert that people belonging to minorities were entitled to form associations to protect their cultural and spiritual heritage.
 Increasing recognition of the idea that minority cultures should be respected also transpires from the evolution undergone by the notion of pluralism, which the Court considers as a defining criteria of a ‘democratic society’ pursuant to the Convention: in Gorzelik v. Poland, the Court makes clear that ‘pluralism’ does not only refer to the acceptance of a diversity of ideas and opinions; it “is also built on the genuine recognition of, and respect for, diversity and the dynamics of cultural traditions, ethnic and cultural identities, religious beliefs, artistic, literary and socio-economic ideas and concepts. The harmonious interaction of persons and groups with varied identities is essential for achieving social cohesion.”

Conclusion
The examination of the HRC’s and the ECtHR’s case law indicates that through various modalities, cultural concerns can play a role in the process of determining what a right entails in a specific situation. First, the principle of effectiveness may require taking into account the linguistic skills or the cultural background of the person affected, when these elements have an impact on his or her ability to genuinely enjoy the right at stake. Second, the freedom to express or preserve certain aspects of a cultural identity has been recognised as being directly protected by some general individual rights, in particular the right to respect for private and family life. Third, the promotion of substantive equality may sometimes call for a different treatment of individuals belonging to different religious, linguistic or traditional groups so as to avoid discriminating against one of these groups in the enjoyment of a right. 

General individual rights thus have the potential to provide the ground for addressing at least some minorities’ needs and aspirations. This does not mean that institutions entrusted with the task of interpreting those rights have actually developed a fully-fledged protection of minorities which would render superfluous the international instruments specifically dedicated to this aim. But it helps to create a better understanding of the relationship between traditional individual rights and the rights of persons belonging to national or ethnic, religious or linguistic minorities. It suggests that they do not constitute two autonomous categories of rights. Rather, minority rights can be seen as deriving from general universal rights, specifying their particular consequences in the case of people belonging to national or ethnic, religious or linguistic minorities. Moreover, even if they are stated in separate legal provisions, these two types of rights remain closely related and susceptible to impact on each other. While minority rights can enrich and extend the scope of general individual rights, the basic tenets of individual human rights should always be kept in mind when interpreting the rights of people belonging to minorities.
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